19. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

A. Change in Accounting Principles

For fiscal year 2003, the School District has implemented GASB Statement No. 37, “Basic
Financial Statements for State and Local Governments: Omnibus”, GASB Statement No. 38,
“Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures”, and GASB Interpretation No. 6 “Recognition
and Measurement of Certain Liabilities and Expenditures in Governmental Fund Financial
Statements.”

B. Restatement of Net Assets

 During fiscal year 2003, the School District determined that their capital asset net was

understated by $106,087, as of June 30, 2002. The District also determined that their June 30,
2002 net assets were overstated by $412,486.  The correction resulted in the following changes
to net assets as previously reported as of June 30, 2002.

Net Assets, June 30, 2002 (as reported)

$17,732,779

Addition in Capital Assets (See Note 7)

106,087

Correction of Prior Year Fund Type
Reclassification

(412,486)

Net Assets, July 1, 2002 (Restated)

$17,426,380

  Capital Budget
 Textbook Acquisition Stabilization  Total
 Balance as of June 30,
2002

 $   0   $   0   $   118,636   $   118,636

 Qualifying Carryover FY02   (1,538,129)   (2,374,550)   0   (3,912,679)
 Current Year Set Aside   729,299   729,299   0   1,458,598
 Current Year Offsets   (538,489)   (3,770,604)   0   (4,309,093)
 Qualifying Expenditures   (247,504)   (430,738)   0   (678,242)
 Balance as of June 30,
2003

   (1,594,823)   (5,846,593)   118,636   (7,322,780)

 Cash Balance FY 2003   0   0   118,636   118,636
 Qualifying Carry-over   $   (1,594,823) $  (2,933,872)  $   0   $   (4,528,695)

MIAMISBURG CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003
(Continued)

 44

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On December 18, 2003, the District issued $330,000 notes in anticipation of the issuance of bonds
for the purpose of acquiring land and interests in land for school district purposes and retiring notes
previously issued for such purposes.

On November 4, 2003, the District passed 8.5 mill levy, renewal and increase for the purpose of
providing emergency requirements.

MIAMISBURG CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT